property of Kremikovtsi-AD was prevented. 

4.1. 3/. The Bulgarian National Bank does not take any action against UNICREDIT BULBANK for 

clearly and proven missing money, after the National Revenue Agency proved in 2011, 

according to an audit report, that 15,000,000 / fifteen million / US dollars were illegally 

withdrawn from the personal bank account of Lord Academician Prof. Momchil Dobrev in 

BIOCHEM Bank in 2003 without his knowledge. 

REALLY The Bulgarian National Bank does not revoke the license of UNICREDIT BULBANK- AD,

[...]

The cases that I informed you about in 2019 and 2020 concern the following: 

LOSSES for American companies from the mafia in BULGARIA and from the inaction of the 

EUROPEAN COMMISSION, REPUBLIC OF BULGARIA, FRANCE and GERMANY for the following 

amounts: 19,450,000,000 / nineteen billion four hundred and fifty million / euros - losses, 

5,890,000,000 / five billion eight hundred and ninety million / euros - lost benefits and profits 

and 28,000,000 / twenty-eight million / euros - non-pecuniary damages FOR EACH OF THE 

ABOVE AMOUNTS liabilities of EACH OF THE FOUR COUNTRIES THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION, 

BULGARIA, FRANCE and GERMANY, 

In connection with 

1.1./. Due to Bulgaria's failure to comply with the Treaty on the European Community and the refusal

[...]

legal basis for this, without any court ruling, CBANK ARBITRARILY and PRACTICALLY prevented 

payment on this special account in the same amount and participation in a public sale of property of 

Kremikovtsi-AD was prevented. 

3/. Since the Bulgarian National Bank, after the National Revenue Agency proved in 2011 that 

15,000,000 / fifteen million / US dollars were illegally withdrawn from my personal bank account in 

BIOCHIM Bank 2003 without my knowledge, YOU did not revoke the license of UNICREDIT BULBANK 

AD 

4/. The Bulgarian National Bank did not revoke the license of UNICREDIT BULBANK AD for withholding